

No. 16-1449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, LLC, AND DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

MARLON HALL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION, AND THE RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW W. LAMPE
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

MARK C. SAVIGNAC
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

July 6, 2017

MICHAEL J. GRAY
E. MICHAEL ROSSMAN
Counsel of Record

ANNE D. HARRIS
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 269-4305
emrossman@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
Deborah.White@rila.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

MALLORY B. DUNCAN
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-8106

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Retail Federation*

LINDA E. KELLY
PATRICK N. FORREST
MANUFACTURERS'
CENTER FOR LEGAL
ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000
PForrest@nam.org

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae National
Association of
Manufacturers*

G. ROGER KING
HR POLICY
ASSOCIATION
1100 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
rking@hrpolicy.org

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae
HR Policy Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS CASE RAISES AN ISSUE OF GREAT IMPORTANCE TO THE AMERICAN ECONOMY	6
II. THIS FOURTH CIRCUIT’S NEW TEST CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT	9
A. The Fourth Circuit’s novel approach to questions of FLSA joint employment creates a conflict among the courts of appeals	9
B. The lopsidedness of the split does not weigh against certiorari.....	12
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S NEW TEST IS WRONG	13
A. The Fourth Circuit’s new test is inconsistent with this Court’s case law	13
B. The Fourth Circuit’s new test is based on a misreading of a Department of Labor regulation.....	14
C. The Fourth Circuit’s new rule rests on the baseless canon that “remedial” statutes must be construed broadly	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
D. The Fourth Circuit’s new rule threatens American businesses with paralyzing uncertainty	19
E. Major expansions of the FLSA must come from Congress, not the courts	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency,</i> 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	9, 11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	1, 5, 17, 22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Falk v. Brennan,</i> 414 U.S. 190 (1973).....	9, 13, 14, 21
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative, Inc.,</i> 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	21
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	9, 19
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Emp't Practices Litig.,</i> 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Johnson v. Serenity Transp., Inc.,</i> 141 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	8
<i>Lepkowski v. Telatron Mktg. Grp., Inc.,</i> 766 F. Supp. 2d 572 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	20
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	19
<i>Orozco v. Plackis</i> , 757 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 333 P.3d 723 (Cal. 2014).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	21
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	1
<i>Tafalla v. All Florida Dialysis Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 07-80396, 2009 WL 151159 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2009)	8, 10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	21
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.,</i> 480F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,</i> 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
 STATUTES	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 203	16
29 U.S.C. § 206	6
29 U.S.C. § 207	6
29 U.S.C. § 216	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 791.2	7, 15, 16
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (June 2017)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Richard A. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation – In the Classroom and in the Courtroom</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 800 (1983).....	19
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990).....	18, 19, 20
U.S. Department of Labor, Fact Sheet #35: Joint Employment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act and Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act (revised Jan. 2016).....	7
